The error is less than 2% in most cases, due to rounding. For the payback, RETScreen rounds is to
an integer which explains the discrepancy in this case.  In conclusion, the financial parameters are
correctly estimated by the WDCAS software.

Sensitivity Analysis:

The purpose of a sensitivity analysis is to reveal the effect of a certain input change on output
values. It helps the decision making process by determining which input optimization will result in
maximum output improvement.

In this case study, we compare NPV change due to a variation of up to 10% of the initial investment
and the cash flow. RETScreen and WDCAS’s results are presented followed by the absolute error
for each computation.

The output, in this case the NPV, is displayed in a matrix format considering that total initial
investment and cash flow are subject to a change of 10% with an increment of 5%.

We remind the reader with the following average inputs:

‐ Annual average cash flow for WDCAS : 40 481,78  $ (Average of the annual revenues
from selling the energy at 1,31$/kWh minus the expenses i.e. cost of fuel, replacement and
O&M for the project lifetime of 20 years)

‐ Annual average cash flow for RETScreen : 40 527,98 $ (The value contains a rounding
error of 0.1%)

‐ Initial investment : 242 000,00 $
The results of RETScreen:

Table 11: RETScreen sensitivity analysis

Initial Capital 217 800,00 $ 229 900,00 $ 242 000,00 $ 254 100,00 $ 266 200,00 $

Cashflow Variation (%) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

32 422,38 $ -10% 177 839,79 $ 153 639,79 $ 129 439,79 $ 105 239,79 $ 81 039,79 $

36 475,18 $ -5% 224 269,76 $ 200 069,76 $ 175 869,76 $ 151 669,76 $ 127 469,76 $

40 527,98 $ 0% 270 699,73 $ 246 499,73 $ 222 299,73 $ 198 099,73 $ 173 899,73 $

44 580,78 $ 5% 317 129,70 $ 292 929,70 $ 268 729,70 $ 244 529,70 $ 220 329,70 $

48 633,58 $ 10% 363 559,68 $ 339 359,68 $ 315 159,68 $ 290 959,68 $ 266 759,68 $

The results of WDCAS:

Table 12: WDCAS sensitivity analysis

Initial Capital 217 800,00 $ 229 900,00 $ 242 000,00 $ 254 100,00 $ 266 200,00 $

Cashflow Variation (%) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

32 385,42 $ -10% 177 858,26 $ 153 658,26 $ 129 458,26 $ 105 258,26 $ 81 058,26 $

48

36 433,60 $ -5% 224 290,54 $ 200 090,54 $ 175 890,54 $ 151 690,54 $ 127 490,54 $

40 481,78 $ 0% 270 722,83 $ 246 522,83 $ 222 322,83 $ 198 122,83 $ 173 922,83 $

44 529,96 $ 5% 317 155,11 $ 292 955,11 $ 268 755,11 $ 244 555,11 $ 220 355,11 $

48 578,14 $ 10% 363 587,39 $ 339 387,39 $ 315 187,39 $ 290 987,39 $ 266 787,39 $

The difference between the NPV computed by RETScreen and WDCAS is calculated as:

 Table 13: Difference in sensitivity analysis between WDCAS and RETScreen

Initial
Capital 217 800,00 $ 229 900,00 $ 242 000,00 $ 254 100,00 $ 266 200,00 $

Cashflow
Variation
(%) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

0,114% -10% 0,010% 0,012% 0,014% 0,018% 0,023%

0,114% -5% 0,009% 0,010% 0,012% 0,014% 0,016%

0,114% 0% 0,009% 0,009% 0,010% 0,012% 0,013%

0,114% 5% 0,008% 0,009% 0,009% 0,010% 0,012%

0,114% 10% 0,008% 0,008% 0,009% 0,010% 0,010%

The average error in this matrix of differences between RetScreen and WDCAS is about 0.01%,
which is very low and is probably due to rounding errors. This means that sensitivity analysis has
been correctly implemented in our software WDCAS.

Risk Analysis:

The risk analysis operates as a sensitivity analysis in which the input variation is not fixed but a
random value that follows a normal distribution, bounded by a maximum. Each time a random
number is generated, the inputs are computed first and then the output; the number of times that a
new random number is generated is 500 which is the standard that RETScreen uses. The median of

[…]

fees, the initial capital and the profit. The NPC and the cost of energy are properly issued and reflect
the high costs of the system.

The following table resumes the differences between WDCAS and WD system:

Table 26: Difference of financial parameters in WDCAS and WD

Financial Parameter WDCAS Value WD Value Difference between WDCAS and WD

Net Present Value -100 967,34 $ 219 039,08 $ 316,9%

Internal Rate of Return 3,52% 16% -354,4%

Profitability Index 0,81 1,91 -135,8%

Discounted Payback 28,26938481 8,036704624 71,6%

NPC 2 806 840,44 $  2 487 816,65 $ 11,4%

Cost Of Energy 1,31 $  1,16 $ 11,4%

  55

The NPV of WDCAS project is lower than in the WD system, due to higher initial investment. The
IRR is lower for WDCAS as the initial investment is higher. The PI is lower and payback longer for
WDCAS compared to WD. The NPC and COE are both higher for WDCAS compared to WD
because of the high initial investment.

Sensitivity analysis:

The sensitivity analysis is applied to the NPV with a variation of 10% of the annual cash flow and
Initial capital. The cash flow is the difference between annual revenues and the replacement,
operations and maintenance and fuel costs.

The following data is necessary to conduct a sensitivity analysis:

‐ Average annual cash flow : 37 604,13  $
‐ Initial investment : 564 000,00 $

The results of the sensitivity analysis of WDCAS system are as follows:

Table 27: WDCAS sensitivity analysis

Initial Capital 507 600.00 $ 535 800.00 $ 564 000.00 $ 592 200.00 $ 620 400.00 $

Cashflow Variation (%) -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

30 083,30 $ -10% -78 146,87 $ -131 046,87 $ -183 946,87 $ -236 846,87 $ -289 746,87 $

33 843,72 $ -5% -35 015,23 $ -87 915,23 $ -140 815,23 $ -193 715,23 $ -246 615,23 $

37 604,13 $ 0% 8 116,41 $ -44 783,59 $ -97 683,59 $ -150 583,59 $ -203 483,59 $

41 364,54 $ 5% 51 248,05 $ -1 651,95 $ -54 551,95 $ -107 451,95 $ -160 351,95 $

45 124,96 $ 10% 94 379,69 $ 41 479,69 $ -11 420,31 $ -64 320,31 $ -117 220,31 $

A variation in the inputs as low as 10% can produce dramatic changes in the average NPV. For
instance, a raise of 10% in the initial investment and a reduction of 10% the cash flow result in a
100% reduction of the average NPV, to a level similar to the one of the WD system. On the
opposite hand, a reduction of 10% in the initial investment and a raise of 10% in the cash flow
result in a 100% increase of the NPV.

Risk analysis:

In the risk analysis, Monte Carlo simulations are applied to determine the most impactful parameter
on NPV. A random variation by a maximum of 10 % for all the financial parameters affecting NPV